

CNR No. DLNW01-004777-2025  
SC 332-25  
FIR No. 433/24  
PS Subhash Place  
u/s. 308/325/323/34 IPC  
State v. Rahul & Ors.

16.09.2025

**Present:** Sh. G.S. Guraya, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor for State.  
All accused on bail with Sh. Subodh Kumar, Ld.  
Counsel.

Arguments on point of charge heard.

File perused.

First informant Ms. Tamanna Parveen d/o Mohd. Mohin lodged report of accused persons sharing common intention having assaulted her and Ms. Ishrat Parveen, caused grievous hurt on the person of Ms. Rukaiya and also caused hurt on the person of Ms. Khushboo.

Considering the overall facts and circumstances of the case, evidence on record collected during investigation including the statements of witnesses u/s.161 Cr.P.C., a prima facie case punishable under section 308/325/323/34 IPC is made out against all the three accused for sharing common intention for commission of offence of assaulting and causing hurt on the persons of afore-mentioned victims.

Accordingly, charge against all three accused has been framed separately, which has been read over to them and after understanding it, they have pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Fixed **10.12.2025, 11.12.2025 and 15.12.2025** for Prosecution Evidence.

- 2 -

Witnesses Ms. Tamanna Parveen and Ms. Ishrat Parveen be summoned for 10.12.2025.

Witnesses Ms. Rukaiya and Ms. Khushboo be summoned for 11.12.2025.

Witnesses Yashmin and Mohd. Faisal be summoned for 15.12.2025.

IO and MHC(M) with case property be summoned on all the afore-mentioned dates.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/16.09.2025/sb