

CNR No. DLNW01-004777-2025
SC No. 332/25
State Vs. Rahul & Ors.
FIR No. 433/24
PS Subhash Place
U/s 308/323/325/34 IPC

11.12.2025

Present: Sh. Dinesh Kumar, Ld Substitute Additional Public
Prosecutor for State.

All three accused on bail with Sh. Subodh Kumar, Ld
counsel.

IO/ASI Romesh Singh Rawat is present.

PW Israt Parveen is not present.

Sh. Narender Kumar, Ld counsel for complainant has
appeared on behalf of PW Israt Parveen and submits that she is
hospitalized in Bhagwan Mahavir Hospital, Saraswati Vihar. He
also submits that PWs Khusboo and Rukaiya Khatoon are stated
to be attending to PW Israt Parveen, who is hospitalized.

In view of the submissions made, at request of Ld
counsel for the complainant, all three PWs Israt Parveen,
Khushboo and Rukaiya Khatoon are exempted for today and
stand bound down for the next date of hearing through counsel.
They are also directed to produce the medical record of PW Israt
Parveen on the next date of hearing.

Put up on the date already fixed, i.e. **15.12.2025** for
prosecution evidence.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi (rk)